A2 9lr3410

## By: Frederick County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: March 5, 2009 Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations

## A BILL ENTITLED

Frederick County - Alcoholic Beverages Inspectors - Firearms

1	AN ACT concerning	

3 FOR the purpose of authorizing an alcoholic beverages inspector in Frederick County

to carry a firearm in the performance of the inspector's duties and to issue a

certain citation under certain circumstances; and generally relating to alcoholic

beverages inspectors in Frederick County.

- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 8 Article Criminal Law
- 9 Section 10–119(b)(3)
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2002 Volume and 2008 Supplement)

12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## 14 Article - Criminal Law

15 10-119.

2

5 6

- 16 (b) A citation for a violation of §§ 10–113 through 10–118 of this part may be
- issued by:
- 18 (3) (I) in Anne Arundel County, Frederick County, Harford County,
- 19 Montgomery County, and Prince George's County, and only in the inspector's
- 20 jurisdiction, an alcoholic beverages inspector who investigates license violations under
- 21 Article 2B of the Code if the inspector:
- [(i)] 1. has successfully completed an appropriate program of
- 23 training in the proper use of arrest authority and pertinent police procedures as
- 24 required by the board of license commissioners; and



1	[(ii)] 2. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEM (II) OF THIS ITEM,
2	does not carry firearms in the performance of the inspector's duties; AND
3	(II) IN FREDERICK COUNTY, AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
4	INSPECTOR WHO CARRIES A FIREARM IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE
5	INSPECTOR'S DUTIES UNDER THIS SUBSECTION.
6	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
7	July 1, 2009.